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Synergy North Corporation (SYNERGY NORTH) Response to OEB 

Questions 2021 Electricity Distribution Rate Application 

EB-2020-0055 

January 27, 2021 

 

 
Staff Question-1 

Ref: Rate Generator Models – Tab 1 

a) According to Synergy North’s 2020 IRM Decision and Rate Order (EB-2019-

0068), the Group 1 DVA balances (including balances in Accounts 1588 and 

1589) as of 2018 year-end for both rate zones were approved for final 

disposition. Therefore, in the Information Sheet of the IRM model, the answers to 

questions 2 and 3 (including applicable sub-questions) should be 2018. Please 

confirm and update the related input cells. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms it has disposed of group one DVA balances on a final 

basis during its 2020 rate application (EB-2019-0068) which represents the 

December 31st, 2018 year end reported balances. Therefore, for question #2 the last 

year the 1588 and 1589 accounts were last disposed of on a final basis was during 

“2020” as indicated. SYNERGY NORTH will adjust this to “2018” as requested by 

board staff. 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms that it has disposed of its remaining Group 1 DVAs 

accounts on a final basis in its 2019 rate application (EB-2018-0069) which 

represents the December 31st, 2017 year end reported balances. Therefore, for 

question #3 the last year the Group 1 DVA accounts were last disposed of on a final 

basis was during” 2019” as indicated. SYNERGY NORTH will adjust this to “2018” 

as requested by board staff and confirms there is no impact to the Rate Generator. 
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b) The year that Synergy North selected for question 4 in the Information Sheet 

(Thunder Bay rate zone) is 2016. However, in Tab 3 Continuity Schedule and 

page 25 of the Manager’s Summary, it’s noted that the earliest vintage year in 

which Synergy North reported a balance in Account 1595 is 2017. And there is 

no balances reported for Account 1595 (2016) and accounts for any prior years. 

Please review and confirm the earliest vintage year for Account 1595 and make 

the necessary updates to the model. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms that it did not have a balance in 1595-2016 and this 

balance was fully disposed of in prior year applications.  SYNERGY NORTH has 

adjusted the Information sheet to report 1595 (2017) and confirms there is no 

impact.  

 

  



  Synergy North Corporation 
  Responses to OEB Questions 
  EB-2020-0055  

3 

 

 

 

c) The RTSR scenario that Synergy North selected for question 7 for both rate 

zones is “Fully Embedded”. However, as noted in Tabs 12 – 14, Synergy North 

pays transmission costs only to the IESO for both rate zones, which indicates 

that the RTSR scenario should be transmission connected. Please make the 

correction in Tab 1. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms that it is transmission connected on both sides of its 

distribution network and only pays costs to the IESO.  SYNERGY NORTH has updated 

the cell and confirms there is no impact to the model.  
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d) Synergy North selected “No” for question 6 for the Thunder Bay rate zone, which 

means there were no Class A customers during the period where the balance in 

Account 1580 Sub-account CBR Class B accumulated. However, as noted in 

page 25 of the Manager’s Summary and the answer to question 5 in Tab 1 of the 

IRM model, Synergy North stated it has Class A customers during the period 

Sub-account CBR Class B balance accumulated (It’s the same period Account 

1589 balance accumulated, as these two accounts were last disposed of at the 

same time.). Please correct the answer to question 6. And upon the correction, 

Tab 6.2 CBR B will be generated in the model. Please update the CBR Class B 

rate rider scenario accordingly.  

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH’s intention in its 2021 IRM application was to request the disposal 

of the CBR Class B amount as a bundled rate with the wholesale market charge and 

avoid producing an additional rate rider for the CBR Class B disposition.   

SYNERGY NORTH at the request of the OEB has updated this field and is now 

generating Tab 6.2.  SYNERGY NORTH confirms the CBR Class B rate now flows 

through the model separately to “Tab 19. Final Tariff Sheet” and “Tab 20. Bill Impact 

Model” and has been excluded from the wholesale market disposition rate calculation. 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms this results in an immaterial bill impact and all rate classes 

remain well below the +/- 10% threshold. 
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Staff Question-2 

Ref: Rate Generator Models – Tab 3 Continuity Schedule: Control Account 1580 

and Account 1580 Sub-account CBR Class B; Manager’s Summary, page 9 – 

required modifications 1 & 2 

As per RRR filing guidance and Note #5 in the Continuity Schedule, the RRR balance 

for the Control Account 1580 (BV 23) would include the balance in Account 1580 Sub-

account CBR Class B. However, in reporting account balances in the continuity 

schedule, Control Account 1580 balance is to exclude any amounts in the Sub-account 

CBR Class B. Therefore, if the balances are reported properly in RRR and the continuity 

schedule, there is supposed to be a variance in BW 23 which equals the balance in 

Sub-account CBR Class B. (i.e. amount in BW 23 should equal amount in BV25) 

It’s noted that in Tab 3 continuity schedule for both rate zones, the variance in Control 

Account 1580 is zero. Please review and confirm Synergy North has followed the above 

noted filing requirements in RRR and continuity schedule. If not, please make 

necessary adjustments and update the continuity schedule for both rate zones. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms that during its IRM preparation it discovered many issues 

with the OEB Rate Generator Model for both of its rate districts. The model had many 

populating errors and incorrect figures and was not calculating appropriately for each 

rate district. The issues discovered by SYNERGY NORTH are related to filing RRR 

information as two separate rate districts and not appropriately considering transferring 

from RRR reporting into the board models by rate district.  SYNERGY NORTH worked 

with OEB’s IT department to correct these issues in the Continuity Schedule, and many 

other tabs.  As per Page 9 of this application SYNERGY NORTH notes that there are 

inconsistencies in the model regarding the 1580 accounts.  

“Note, that the following issues have been identified within the 2021 Rate Generator Model and will 

require additional Board staff modification:  

1. Tab 3. ‘Continuity Schedule’ – cell BW40 for the Thunder Bay Rate Zone is populating a figure of $ 

87,092 as out of balance for the Total Group 1 Balance. This is the total for the CBR Class B Sub Account 

and is suspected to be an error in Board Staff formula. This should be revised because all the reporting 

for 2.1.7 RRR as of December 31, 2019 is in balance to the continuity schedule.  
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2. Tab 3. ‘Continuity Schedule’ – cell BW40 for the Kenora Rate Zone is populating a figure of $ 16,156 as 

out of balance for the Total Group 1 Balance. This is the total for the CBR Class B Sub Account and is 

suspected to be an error in Board Staff formula. This should be revised as all the reporting for 2.1.7 RRR 

as of December 31, 2019 balanced in continuity schedule.” 

 

SYNERGY NORTH agrees that the figure in cell “BV23” in “Tab 3. Continuity 

Schedules” of Thunder Bay and Kenora Rate Generators do not represent the RRR 

2.1.7 -1580 “Control Account” as was reported at year end because this was Net figure 

for SYNERGY NORTH. Modifications have been made by Board Staff to account for 

splitting these accounts by rate district and as sub accounts.  

Please see the table below which reconciles the amount from Synergy North’s 1580 

Control Account total as reported in RRR to the excel referenced cells in both continuity 

schedules.    

 

 

 

SYNERGY NORTH also confirms that the cell BW40 in each model represents the 

amount of subaccount 1580-CBR. The above does not impact the rate generation 

calculations carried through the model and therefore does not require any adjustments 

to RRR filed information or the information in the Rate Generators.  
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Staff Question-3 

Ref: Rate Generator Model (Thunder Bay) – Tab 3 Continuity Schedule: Account 

1595 (2017) transaction balances in 2019 

As per the decision issued for the 2017 cost of service application (EB-2016-0105), 

Thunder Bay Hydro disposed of its Group 1 DVA (including GA) balances through one-

year rate riders effective until April 30, 2018. Theoretically, after April 30, 2018, there 

should not be any account balances recorded in the transaction category if Account 

1595 (2017). It’s noted that, for the Thunder Bay rate zone, Synergy North reported 

2019 transaction amounts (both principal and interest) in Account 1595 (2017) in cells 

BD34 and BI34. Please provide explanations for these transaction amounts in Account 

1595 (2017) in 2019. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH reported 2019 transaction amounts in account 1595 (2017) in cells 

“BD34” and “BI34” of its Thunder Bay Rate Generator Model “Tab 3. Continuity 

Schedule” which was related to the billing corrections required to the General Service 

over 50kW customer class and completed in 2019. This billing correction was stated 

and approved by board staff during the 2020 IRM Rate Application (EB-2019-0068).   

Please see below as per Rate Application (EB-2019-0068) page 27:  

“3.2.5.5 Account 1595 Analysis Work form  

Thunder Bay Rate Zone: 

 As per the new requirements, distributors who meet the requirements for disposition of residual 

balances of account 1595-sub accounts must complete the 1595 Analysis work form. The new work form 

compares principal and interest amounts previously approved for disposition to the residual balances 

which are remaining after amounts have been recovered/refunded to customers through rate riders. 

SYNERGY NORTH will be doing bill corrections for the General Service over 50 kW customers due to an 

undercharge of the GA rate rider, as approved in EB-2016-0105 for rates effective October 1, 2017. 

Given that the amounts in the accounts are not finalized, SYNERGY NORTH Thunder Bay Rate Zone is 

not requesting disposal of Account 1595 (2017) at this time. This will be adjusted and subject to audit 

at year end. SYNERGY NORTH Thunder Bay Rate Zone does not request disposition of 1595 (2015) and 

1595 (2016) as these are no longer eligible for disposition and have retired with immaterial residual 

interest balances.”  
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Staff Question-4 

Ref: Account 1595 Analysis Workform (Thunder Bay)  

In the Account 1595 Workform for the Thunder Bay rate zone, Synergy North reported 

the following principal and interest disposition amounts (cells D13 and E13) for Group 1 

and Group 2 balances excluding GA as approved in the 2017 cost of service (EB-2016-

0105) proceeding. Please provide the supporting reference in EB-2016-0105 for the 

approved disposition amounts. 

Principal Balance 
Approved for 
Disposition 

Carrying Charges 
Balance Approved for 

Disposition 

Total Balances 
Approved for 
Disposition 

-$1,794,545 -$61,309 -$1,855,854 

 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH directs Board Staff to review the Board approved (EB-2016-0105) 

excel file named “TBHEDI_2017_DVA_Continuity_SC_20170331”  filed on Board’s 

website March 31st, 2017.  Traditionally the OEB provides a disposition table in its 

decision and order and for the 2017 Cost of Service it did not provide Thunder Bay 

Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. with that table.  Therefore, the Continuity Schedule 

from the model has been used to prepare the disposition of accounts. 

 

 

 

https://www.rds.oeb.ca/CMWebDrawer/Record/567171/File/document
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Staff Question-5 

Ref: RPP Settlement True-up – Expected process change 

As stated in the Decision and Rate Order for Synergy North’s 2020 rate application (EB-

2019-0068), the “OEB therefore directs Synergy North to perform and submit RPP 

settlement true-up claims to the IESO on a monthly basis going forward and confirm 

with the OEB when this procedural change has been made.” 

Synergy North noted in its current 2021 application that it still performs quarterly RPP 

settlement true-up with IESO, and it intends to update this process to monthly as 

required by the OEB’s guidance. 

Please discuss the reason why Synergy North is still performing a quarterly settlement 

with the IESO (i.e. not to do this monthly). What is Synergy North’s plan (including 

timeline) on moving to a monthly settlement process? 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms that it is still performing quarterly true up settlement with 

the IESO due to resource and time constraints. SYNERGY NORTH planned to move to 

monthly true up settlement process during 2020 and due to COVID-19 was required to 

reallocate resources to action and support new regulation releases from both Ministry 

and OEB. SYNERGY NORTH confirms that as soon as feasibly possible it will transition 

to a monthly true up settlement claim process with the IESO.     
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Staff Question-6 

Ref: GA Analysis Workform (Thunder Bay) – Reconciling Items 

a) In Thunder Bay rate zone’s GA Analysis Workform in the 2020 IRM application 

(EB-2019-0068), Synergy North reported a reconciling item in debit amount of 

$3,249 under 3b for “difference between current year accrual/forecast to actual 

from long term load transfers”. This is a true-up amount related to 2018 

transactions which was not recorded in the GL until 2019. Therefore, in the GA 

Analysis Workform for 2019 (submitted in current 2021application), the true-up 

amount of $3,249 relating to 2018 should be excluded (reversed in item 3a). 

Please confirm and make the update in the current GA Analysis Workform for 

2019. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH has netted the removal of $3,249 in its reported figure of $8,640.  

Therefore, there is no adjustment or update necessary to the workform for 2019 or the 

1589 general ledger. 
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b) In the current GA Analysis Workform for 2019, Synergy North reported a debit 

amount of $8,640 as reconciling item 3b. This amount should be recorded as a 

principal adjustment in the DVA Continuity Schedule. On page 16 of the 

“Instructions for Completing GA Analysis Workform” 

(https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/GA-Analysis-Workform-Instructions-

20200520.pdf), there is an example for reconciling item 3b. In that example, a 

principal adjustment is not needed in the 2018 DVA Continuity Schedule as the 

accrued to actual revenue true-up has already been included in the 2018 year-

end balance. However, in Thunder Bay’s case, the true-up amount was not 

included in the 2019 year end balance, so it needs to be included. Please review 

and make necessary update in the Continuity Schedule in the 2021 IRM model. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

SYNERGY NORTH does not require this adjustment to its continuity schedule in the 

2021 IRM model as it has booked this adjustment as an accrual and captured it in the 

transaction’s column in 2019.  

  

  

https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/GA-Analysis-Workform-Instructions-20200520.pdf
https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/GA-Analysis-Workform-Instructions-20200520.pdf
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Staff Question-7 

Ref: GA Analysis Workform (Kenora) – Reconciling Item 3; Rate Generator Model 

Tab 3 Continuity Schedule 

In the GA Analysis Workform for the Kenora rate zone, there is a credit amount of 

$238,480 reported as Reconciling Item #3 “prior period billing adjustments recorded in 

current year”. This amount was also reported in “Principal Adjustments” Tab as an 

adjustment recorded in 2019 GL. Synergy North also recorded this amount in the 

Continuity Schedule as 2019 Account 1589 principal adjustment. As the billing 

adjustment was recorded in the 2019 GL in the year it happened, OEB staff is of the 

view that there is no need to adjust the balance for disposition in the Continuity 

Schedule. Some related reference can be found on page 18 of the “Instructions for 

Completing GA Analysis Workform” (https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/GA-Analysis-

Workform-Instructions-20200520.pdf). 

Please review and update the GA Analysis Workform and the Continuity Schedule.  

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH included a credit of $238,480 in the Continuity Schedule, as the GL 

account balance for December 31st, 2019 was overstated by the amount incorrectly 

billed to Global Adjustment revenue not the IESO’s provincial Global Adjustment 

Modifier program.  

SYNERGY NORTH does not wish to include this incorrect billing amount in the GL 

account balance 1589 during its 2021 rate application.  This billing correction has been 

performed in 2020 transactions which will again be included as an adjustment to the 

principal in the 2022 application, excluding it from the 1595 disposition.   

SYNERGY NORTH would like to emphasize that because CONSUMPTION was not 

impacted in this billing error there was no required settlement correction with IESO. 

Therefore, we will exclude the billing error of $238,480 from the principal disposition 

request. This treatment results in 1589 not being impacted by this error in billing.  

https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/GA-Analysis-Workform-Instructions-20200520.pdf
https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/GA-Analysis-Workform-Instructions-20200520.pdf
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Staff Question-8 

Ref: Rate Generator Models, Tab 18 Additional Rates – COVID-19 Forgone 

Revenue Rate Rider 

OEB staff has update the COVID-19 Forgone Revenue Rate Rider name to the 

standardized name in Tab 18 for both rate zones. Tab 19 Proposed Tariff and Tab 20 

Bill Impacts have been updated. Please review and confirm the accuracy. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms that it has reviewed the standardized name of the COVID-

19 Forgone Revenue Rate Rider: “Rate Rider for Recovery of COVID-19 Forgone 

Revenue from Postponing Rate Implementation” and agrees with this OEB update.  
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Staff Question-9 

Ref: RTSRs (Kenora); Rate Generator Models, Tab 20 Bill Impacts 

OEB staff updated the 2021 URT and Hydro One Sub-transmission rates in Tab 11 of 

the IRM model for the 2021 RTSR adjustment calculations. 

In Tab 20 of Kenora rate zone’s IRM model, the RTSR charges are showing high bill 

impacts for all classes (greater than 15% for Network charges and greater than -22% for 

Connection charges). As noted in Tab 20 (flagged in red text), the distributor is 

expected to discuss the reasoning for the change in the RTSRs. Please provide 

explanation for the changes in RTSRs for the Kenora rate zone. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

SYNERGY NORTH has confirmed the OEB update of UTRs to the Board Decision and 

Rate Order (EB-2020-0251) released December 17, 2020.   

 

Network Charges: 

SYNERGY NORTH’s Kenora Rate District has experienced two shifts in RTSR Network 

charges for all rate classes between its 2020 and 2021 IRM applications resulting in Bill 

Impacts of 15% Network charge increase.  

Pricing shifts can be explained by: 

(1) Wholesale Network Billing Price: Network Price Charged as approved by OEB   

(2) Wholesale Network Billing Volume: Units billed to Kenora based on Consumption 

and Use 

The primary shift is because of increases in (1) Wholesale Network pricing.   Holding 

units billed constant as the 2019 actual volume billed the difference in network charges 

from 2020 at a rate of $3.92 and the 2021 at the rate recently approved of $4.67 results 

in a $0 .75/kW increase which is 19% price variance to the 2020 approved UTR rate. 

This is beyond the control of SYNERGY NORTH but directly impacts all customers.  

Please see table below.  
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The second impact is explainable by comparing volume billed.  Kenora rate district has 

experienced an average of 1.03% decrease in wholesale market units billed year over 

year.   This can be a result of conservation programs, weather related impacts, and 

customer profile shifts. 

 

The net of price and volume above are outside the control of SYNERGY NORTH and 

explain the increase in Network charges billed to Kenora customers. 

The remaining explanation of pricing changes for Network Charges can be explained by 

the shift in allocation of the Network Charges across customer classes based on year 

over year billed customer volume with losses applied.  

See table below which shows how volume variance shifts the % allocation of RTSR 

charges from one rate class to another year over year.  

 

 

Connection Charges: 

SYNERGY NORTH’s Kenora Rate District has experienced two shifts in RTSR Line 

Connection charges for all rate classes between its 2020 and 2021 IRM applications 

resulting in a decreased Bill Impact of (22%) Connection charge.  

Pricing shifts can be explained by: 

(1) Wholesale Line Connection Billing Price: Line Connection Price Charged as 

approved by OEB   

(2) Wholesale Line Connection Billing Volume: Units billed to Kenora based on 

Consumption and Use 

The primary shift is because of decreases in (1) Wholesale Line Connection pricing.   

Holding units billed constant as the 2019 actual volume billed the difference in line 

connection charges from 2020 at a rate of $0.97 and the 2021 at the rate recently 
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approved of $0.77 results in a $0 .20/kW decrease which is (20.6%) price variance to 

the 2020 approved UTR rate. This is beyond the control of SYNERGY NORTH but 

directly impacts all customers.  Please see table below.  

 

The second impact is explainable by comparing volume billed.  Kenora rate district has 

experienced an average of 0.09% increase in wholesale line connection market units 

billed year over year.   This can be a result of conservation programs, weather related 

impacts, and customer profile shifts. 

 

The net of price and volume above are outside the control of SYNERGY NORTH and 

explain the overall decrease in Line Connection Charges billed to Kenora customers. 

As discussed above in Kenora Network charges the remaining explanation of pricing 

changes for Line Connection Charges can be explained by the shift in allocation of the 

Line Connection Charges across customer classes based on year over year billed 

customer volume with losses applied.   Because the Rate generator model applies 

RTSR rates over previous years customer billing % based on allocation of customer 

billings these changes can be significant.  
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Staff Question-10 

Ref: RTSRs (Thunder Bay); Rate Generator Models, Tab 20 Bill Impacts 

OEB staff updated the 2021 URT and Hydro One Sub-transmission rates in Tab 11 of 

the IRM model for the 2021 RTSR adjustment calculations. 

In Tab 20 of Thunder Bay rate zone’s IRM model, the RTSR charges are showing high 

bill impacts for all classes (greater than 18% for Network charges and greater than 5% 

for Connection charges). As noted in Tab 20 (flagged in red text), the distributor is 

expected to discuss the reasoning for the change in the RTSRs. Please provide 

explanation for the changes in RTSRs for the Thunder Bay rate zone. 

 

Synergy North Response: 

 

SYNERGY NORTH has confirmed the OEB update of UTRs to the Board Decision and 

Rate Order (EB-2020-0251) released December 17, 2020.   

SYNERGY NORTH’s Thunder Bay Rate District has experienced two shifts in RTSR 

Network charges for all rate classes between its 2020 and 2021 IRM applications 

resulting in Bill Impacts of 18% Network charge increase.  

Pricing shifts can be explained by: 

(1) Wholesale Network Billing Price: Network Price Charged as approved by OEB   

(2) Wholesale Network Billing Volume: Units billed to Thunder Bay based on 

Consumption and Use 

The primary shift is because of increases in (1) Wholesale Network pricing.   Holding 

units billed constant as the 2019 actual volume billed the difference in network charges 

from 2020 at a rate of $3.92 and the 2021 at the rate recently approved of $4.67 results 

in a $0 .75/kW increase which is 19% price variance to the 2020 approved UTR rate. 

This is beyond the control of SYNERGY NORTH but directly impacts all customers.  

Please see table below.  

 

The second impact is explainable by comparing volume billed.  Thunder Bay rate district 

has experienced an average of 2% decrease in wholesale market units billed year over 
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year.   This can be a result of conservation programs, weather related impacts, and 

customer profile shifts. 

 

The net of price and volume above are outside the control of SYNERGY NORTH and 

explain the increase in Network charges billed to Thunder Bay customers. 

 

Staff Question-11 

Ref: Inflation Factor for 2021 Rates  

As noted in an email to Synergy North dated December 11, 2020, the OEB issued a 

letter on November 9, 2020 (https://www.oeb.ca/sites/default/files/OEB-ltr-2021-

inflation-updates-20201109.pdf) about the utilities’ election on the inflation factor to be 

used in 2021 rate applications. The OEB has calculated the 2021 inflation factor for 

electricity distributors to be 2.2%. Distributors can elect the calculated IPI per the OEB-

approved methodology or a lower value. The May 1 applicants must make their election 

by Feb 5, 2021.  

OEB staff has not received the election letter from Synergy North for the two rate zones. 

Please file the letter with OEB as soon as possible. (The IRM models attached with the 

staff questions have been updated using the OEB-calculated 2021 inflation factor of 

2.2% as of now. This needs to be confirmed or updated based on the distributor’s 

letter.) 

 

Synergy North Response: 

SYNERGY NORTH confirms as stated in Section 3.4 “Exclusions from Price Cap IR or 

Annual IR Index Applications” that it does not intend to adjust its inflationary rate for 

either rate zone. 

SYNERGY NORTH has confirmed via email to Board Staff that it intends to use the 

inflationary factor released by the OEB of 2.2% for both rate districts. 
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If you require any further information, please contact the undersigned at (807) 343-1054. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Brittany J. Ashby, BMGMT 

Supervisor, Business & Regulatory Affairs 
SYNERGY NORTH CORPORATION 
34 Cumberland Street North  
Thunder Bay, Ontario  
P7A 4L4 
Phone: (807) 343-1054 
Email: bashby@synergynorth.ca 

 

mailto:bashby@synergynorth.ca

